## ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO

## "AGREEMENT BETWEEN LOUISA COUNTY, VIRGINIA, FLUVANNA COUNTY, VIRGINIA, THE LOUISA COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY AND THE JAMES RIVER WATER AUTHORITY REGARDING THE JAMES RIVER WATER PIPELINE" DATED OCTOBER 1, 2013

## November \_\_\_\_\_, 2015

The parties hereby agree to supplement the Agreement among them, dated October 1, 2013, as follows, in order more clearly to express the intent of the parties, their respective rights and duties thereunder and to protect the public health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Louisa and Fluvanna Counties. The terms of this Addendum shall not be deemed to amend the Agreement except as expressly stated herein, and the rights and obligations of the parties to the Agreement shall in all other respects be unchanged.

- 1. Louisa County and LCWA will design and construct the system to be able to deliver not less than 400,000 gallons per day of treated water to Fluvanna County's Zion Crossroads connection point. Louisa County and LCWA will make all reasonable efforts to complete construction of the project in an expeditious manner by December 31, 2018.
- 2. Treated water will be provided to Fluvanna County at LCWA's standard rate for commercial customers.
- 3. LCWA agrees to provide additional treated water capacity reservation for Fluvanna County when requested, absent a valid utility-related reason why such capacity cannot be reserved.
- 4. If additional capacity is not available within the then-existing capabilities of the system, LCWA will consider Fluvanna County capital contributions for treatment plant and other system expansion(s) at the time of the request for such additional capacity reservations. Depending on the financial factors in such a transaction, rate reductions may be considered.

Witness the following signatures and seals.

FOR LOUISA COUNTY, VIRGINIA:	
APPROVED NOV 16, 2015	Date:
Chairman, Board of Supervisors	
FOR FLUVANNA COUNTY, VIRGINIA:	
APPROVED NOV 18, 2015	Date:
Chairman, Board of Supervisors	
FOR LOUISA COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY:	
APPROVED NOV 18, 2015	Date:
Chairman, Board of Directors	
FOR THE JAMES RIVER WATER AUTHORITY	÷
PENDING MEETING ON DEC 1, 2015	Date:
Chairman, Board of Directors	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Attorney for Louisa County	County Attorney for Fluvanna County
Louisa County Water Authority Attorney	James River Water Authority Attorney